

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

ABBY MARTIN,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 1:20-cv-00596-MHC

STEVE WRIGLEY, Chancellor for
the Board of Regents of the
University System of Georgia, in his
official capacity, et al.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF T'RUAH AND J STREET AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Jonathan L. Backer*
Mary B. McCord*
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-9042
jb2845@georgetown.edu
mbm7@georgetown.edu

CAPLAN COBB LLP
Michael A. Caplan
Georgia Bar No. 601039
Jarred A. Klorfein
Georgia Bar No. 562965
75 Fourteenth Street, NE, Suite 2750
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Tel: (404) 596-5600
Fax: (404) 596-5604
mcaplan@caplancobb.com
jklorfein@caplancobb.com

** Not admitted to practice
in Georgia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS A CRUCIAL SAFEGUARD FOR MINORITY GROUPS AND VIEWPOINTS.	8
II. SB 327 AND ITS ANALOGUES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	13
A. Consumer Boycotts Are Protected by the First Amendment.	14
B. Boycotts Are a Protected Form of Collective Action.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	passim
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d. 617 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	8
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206, 1207 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>California v. Whitney</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	24
<i>Cenac v. Murry</i> , 609 So. 2d. 1257 (Miss. 1992).....	16
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control / Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	22
<i>Ealy v. Littlejohn</i> , 569 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1986)	16–17
<i>Gayle v. Browder</i> 352 U.S. 903 (1956).....	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018)	8, 23
<i>Koontz v. Watson</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018).....	8, 23
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	passim
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Par Indus., Inc. v. Target Container Co.</i> , 708 So. 2d 44 (Miss. 1998).....	16
<i>Ray v. Edwards</i> , 725 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Robinson v. Anderson</i> , No. 74-3117 (5th Cir. Sept. 9, 1974)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006),.....	19–20
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., amend. I	passim
STATUTES	
Espionage Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 65-24, tit. XII, 40 Stat. 217, 230–31	9
Solomon Amendment, 10 U.S.C. § 983.....	19–20
O.C.G.A. § 50-5-85.....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 50-5-85(a)(1)(A)	14
O.C.G.A. § 50-5-85(a)(1)(B)	14, 20
O.C.G.A. § 50-5-85(b)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RULES	
5th Cir. Loc. R. 47.5.3.....	17
BILLS	
Combating BDS Act of 2019, S. 1, 116th Cong. §§ 401–08 (as passed by Senate, Feb. 5, 2019)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 ADL Bulletin, Dec. 1950	12
8 ADL Bulletin, Jan. 1951	12
Albert Vorspan & David Saperstein, <i>Tough Choices: Jewish Perspectives on Social Justice</i> (1992).....	13
<i>Anti-Semitism: State Anti-BDS Legislation</i> , Jewish Virtual Library, https://perma.cc/CVB5-JH5J (last visited Nov. 21, 2019)	6
Aryeh Neier, <i>Defending My Enemy</i> (1979).....	13
Aviva Weingarten, <i>Jewish Organisations’ Response to Communism and to Senator McCarthy</i> (2008)	11
Cecile Counts, <i>Divestment Was Just One Weapon in the Battle Against Apartheid</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 27, 2013), https://perma.cc/PWK3-BE6Q	4–5
<i>From George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island, 18 August 1790</i> , Nat’l Archives: Founders Online, https://perma.cc/XM7V-SLTX (last visited Dec. 2, 2019)	9
Hillary Greene, <i>Antitrust Censorship of Economic Protest</i> , 59 Duke L.J. 1037 (2010)	18
Irving Howe, <i>World of Our Fathers</i> 539–40 (NYU Press 2005) (1976).....	10
Letter from Louis Marshall to Postmaster General A. S. Burleson (Jan. 5, 1918), reprinted in 2 <i>Louis Marshall: Champion of Liberty</i> 975 (Charles Reznikoff ed., 1957)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mike Wallace, <i>Greater Gotham: A History of New York City from 1898 to 1919</i> (2017).....	10
Moses Rischin, <i>The Early Attitude of the American Jewish Committee to Zionism (1906–1922)</i> , 49 <i>Publications of the Am. Jewish Hist. Soc’y</i> 188 (1960).....	10
<i>Palestinian Civil Society Call for BDS</i> , BDSMovement.net (July 9, 2005), https://perma.cc/ZV73-82HZ	3–4
<i>Rabbi Wise Breaks Silence on Boycott; Calls It Duty of All Self-Respecting Jews</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency (Aug. 15, 1933), https://perma.cc/MD4D-33Y4	5
Randall Kennedy, <i>Martin Luther King’s Constitution: A Legal History of the Montgomery Bus Boycott</i> , 98 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 999 (1989)	4
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, and the Problem of the Weakest Link</i> , 155 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 11 (2006)	11
Stuart Svonkin, <i>Jews Against Prejudice</i> (1997).....	12
<i>Virginia Nonimportation Resolutions, 22 June 1770</i> , Nat’l Archives: Founders Online, https://perma.cc/ES2G-XANY (last visited Dec. 2, 2019)	5
2 Zosa Szajkowski, <i>Jews, Wars, and Communism: The Impact of the 1919-20 Red Scare on American Jewish Life</i> (1974).....	10
